

No. 17-15973

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

LAMAR DAWSON,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION AND PAC-12
CONFERENCE,

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of California
The Honorable Richard Seeborg
No. 16-cv-05487-RS

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOHN M. KELSON (75462)
THE LAW OFFICES OF JOHN M.
KELSON
483 Ninth Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 465-1326
Facsimile: (510) 465-0871

JERRY K. CIMMET (33731)
Attorney at Law
177 Bovet Road, Suite 600
San Mateo, CA 94402
Telephone: (650) 866-4700

BETSY C. MANIFOLD (182450)
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
750 B Street, Suite 2770
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/239-4599
Facsimile: 619/234-4599

JEFFREY G. SMITH (133113)
MARK C. RIFKIN
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
270 Madison Ave.
10th Floor
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: (212) 545-4762
Facsimile: (212) 545-4653

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DIVISION I FBS FOOTBALL PLAYERS ARE COVERED EMPLOYEES UNDER THE FLSA	3
III. FAILURE TO APPLY THE ECONOMIC REALITY TEST TO CONTRACT STUDENT ATHLETES IS REVERSIBLE ERROR.....	7
A. <i>Benjamin</i> Supports Reversal of Court Below	10
B. Defendants’ Reliance on the DOL’s Field Operations Handbook is Misplaced.....	12
C. Rescission of GC17-01 Does Not Support Defendants’ Argument	15
IV. DIVISION I FBS FOOTBALL PLAYERS ARE EMPLOYEES UNDER CALIFORNIA LABOR LAW.....	17
A. An Employment Relationship Exists Under California Law.....	19
B. Workers’ Compensation Precedent Does Not Apply Here	24
C. UCL and PAGA Claims Should Not Have Been Dismissed	26
V. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aqua Products, Inc. v. Matal,
872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017)17

Avila v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
38 Cal. 4th 148 (2006).....25

Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.,
59 Cal. 4th 522 (2014).....20

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
450 U.S. 728 (1981)7

Benjamin v. B&H Education, Inc.,
No. 16-17147 (9th Cir. Dec 19, 2017) 7, 8, 10, 11

Berger v. NCAA,
843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016).....2, 8

Betancourt v. Advantage Human Resourcing, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-01788-JST, 2014 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 123504 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2014).....19

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012)15

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)17

*The George Washington University, Employer, and Service Employees Int'l
Union, Local 500, a/w Service Employees Int'l Union, CTW, Petitioner*,
Case 05-RC-188871 (N.L.R.B. Region 5), decided April 21, 201716

Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.,
811 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2015)8

<i>Hale v. State of Ariz.</i> , 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Krueger v. Mammoth Mountain Ski Area, Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 35 (2010)	17, 20
<i>Munoz v. City of Palmdale</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 367 (1999)	25
<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	3
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	5
<i>Northwestern Univeristy, Employer, and Collegiate Athletes Players Ass'n, Petitioner</i> , Case 13-RC-121359 (N.L.R.B.), decided March 26, 2014	15
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	12
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep't of Indus. Relations</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989)	20
<i>Shepard v. Loyola Marymount Univ.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 837 (2002)	21
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1 (1990)	24

<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 1002 (2015).....	20
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. Air to Ground Servs., Inc.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 386 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	20
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 995 (2001).....	25
<i>Townsend v. State of California</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 1530 (1987).....	21
<i>The Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York, Employer, and Graduate Workers of Columbia-GWC, UAW, Petitioner</i> , Case 02-RC-143012 (N.L.R.B.), decided Aug. 23, 2016	16
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Van Horn v. Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 219 Cal. App. 2d 457 (1963).....	25
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947)	5, 8, 9
<i>Williams v Strickland</i> , 87 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 202	3
Cal. Educ. Code § 67360(a).....	22
§ 67360(b).....	23

Cal. Lab. Code
§ 3350.24

Cal. Lab. Code
§ 3352(k).....24

California Private Attorney Generals Act of 2004,
Cal. Lab. Code
§§ 2698, *et seq.*26

Other Authorities

Michelle A. Winters, Comment, *In Sickness and in Health: How California’s Student-Athlete Bill of Rights Protects Against The Uncertain Future Of Injured Players*,
24 MARQ. SPORTS L. REV. 295 (Fall 2013) 22, 23
